
City of Lake Charles

Meeting Agenda

Planning and Zoning Gommission

326 Pujo Street
P.O. Box 900

Lake Charles, LA
70602-0900

Monday, September 8, 2025 5:00 PM

OPEN MEETING

ROLL CALL

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION BUSINESS

PREFNL
25-19

MCU 25-12

sPc 25-10

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS
APPLTCANT NCV pROpERT|ES/PHtLVtNCENT (R|VERR|DGE SUBDtvtStON)
SUBJECT Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to re-subdivide a 1 .47-acre tract of land M/L into two (2) residential lots,
within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 4700 Riverridge Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
resubdivision ol a 1.47-acre tract of land into two (2) residential lots will meet the minimum
lot size for subdivision development. Therefore, staff recommends approval. Any approvals
are conditioned on the applicant adhere to any recommendations or infrastructure
improvements set forth by the Department of Engineering and Public Works.

CHAPTER 24. LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
APPLICANT MICHAELSHAMBLIN
SUBJECT Applicant is requesting a Minor Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-203(14)(a)) in
order to reconstruct a church multi-use worship center utilizing a metal building with metal
fagade materials, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 3626
Common Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct a new church building utilizing a metal building with vertical metal
siding. This is a replacement structure from hurricane damage. The previous structure
utilized a brick fagade. Staff's review revealed the proposed vertical metal siding does not
appear to be architectural metal material and will utilize an exposed fastener system.
Therefore, staff denied the MCU request.

CHAPTER 24. LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
APPLICANT ANGELICO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LLC
SUBJECT Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to
expand an existing non-conforming (industrial imporUexport facility) use by constructing a
5,000sq.ft. pre-engineered metal building warehouse, within a Light Manufacturing Zoning
District. Location of the request is 604 N. Enterprise Blvd.
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sPc 25-1't

sPc 25-12

vAR 25-43

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicanl is
requesting a Special Exception in order to expand an existing non-conforming (industrial
imporuexport facility) use by constructing a 5,000 sf pre-engineered metal building
warehouse, within a Light Manufactudng Zoning District. The primary use for the property in
within the Light Manufacturing District, however this expansion falls right outside of this and
falls within a Mixed Use Zoning District of the property.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
APPLICANT KAREN PRIOLA
SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to
reduce required sixteen (16) parking spaces to fourteen (14) for four proposed duplexes,
within a Mixed Use Zonlng Oistrict. Location of the request is 3715 Common Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a Special Exception in order to reduce required sixteen (16) parking spaces to
fourteen (14) for four proposed duplexes, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Staff's review
revealed the proposed units are 2 bedroom and 1 bath. Staff can find no evidence of
hardship, therefore cannot forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
APPLICANT MINER ROGERS
SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to reduce
required forty-five (45) parking spaces to eleven (11) for proposed church facility, within a
Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is 2411 Mill Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a Special Exception in order to reduce required fortyjive (45) spaces to eleven
(11) for proposed church facility, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. The proposed
church is surrounded on all sides by single family residential properties. While the site
previously had a church use, any overflow parking would have to be accommodated in a
residential context and could be disruptive to the neighborhood. Therefore staff cannot
forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24. LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
APPLICANT KPPM RADIO
SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to deviate from
required exterior materials for new construction of a radio station within the Nellie Lutcher
Overlay District, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 413
Enterprise Blvd.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
APPLICANT: JOE B. STOMFJS & S CRAWFISH
SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to eliminate the
required permanently installed buffer fence around dumpster, within a Mixed Use Zoning
District. Location of the request is 2604 Lake Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting a
variance in order to eliminate the required permanently installed buffer fence around the
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vAR 25-42

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting to
deviate from required exlerior materials for new construction of a radio station within the
Nellie Lutcher Overlay District. Per code: Building facades shall be brick or stone and the
fagade material must turn the corner of the building a distance of no less than 12'. Applicant
previously obtained a variance, VAR 24-64,lor an increased front setback. Staff could find
no evidence of hardship; therefore cannot forward a position of support.
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vAR 25-44

vAR 25-46

vAR 25*47

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
APPLICANT: KARENPRIOLA
SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct four
duplex dwelling units (8 units total) with 1) reduce required 25'front setback to 20'and 2)
reduce required 15'bufferyards along north and south property lines to 8', within a Mixed
Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 37'15 Common Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting
variances in order to construct four duplex dwelling units (8 units total) with 1) reduce
required 25'front setback to 20' and 2) reduce required l5' bufferyards along north and
south property lines to 8', within a Mixed Use Zoning District. The proposed property is
bordered by what appears to be single family residential to the North and South, vacant
property to the East, and commercial property to the West. While there are several
examples of multi unit residential projects in the immediate area, staff could find no
evidence of hardship for the listed variance, therefore cannol foMard a position of support.

CHAPTER 24. LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
APPLICANT: MINERROGERS
SUBJECT Applicant is requesting to construct a new church facility with the following
Variances (Sec. 24-4-205],'. 1) construct church on tract less than required one acre; 2)
reduce required 55'front setback to 20'; 3) reduce required 15' rear bufferyard to 9'6 7/8"
and setback from '10' to 9' 6 7/8"; 4) reduce required 15' west side bufferyard to 5' and
setback from '10' to 5'; 5) reduce required 15' east side bufferyard to 2' 0 %"; 6) reduction
of landscape requirements, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request
is 2411 Mill Street.

STAFF FINDINGS; The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting
variances in to construct a new church facility with the following Variances (Sec. 24-4-205):
1) construct church on tract less than required one acre; 2) reduce required 55' front
setback to 20'; 3) reduce required 15' rear bufferyard to 9' 6 7/8' and setback from '10' to g'

6 718"; 4) reduce required 15' west side bufferyard to 5' and setback from 10' to 5'; 5)
reduce required 15' east side bufferyard to 2' 0 '4"; 6) reduction of landscape
requirements, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. The proposed church is surrounded
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dumpster area. While this is a seasonal business, it is a permanent use on the property
year round. Staff can find no evidence of hardship and therefore cannot foMard a position
of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
APPLICANT KALE C. CRAIN
SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct four
duplex dwelling units (8 units total) 1) maintaining an existing driveway encroaching
required 15'bufferyard along east property line and 2) constructing a driveway less than
150 ft from the nearest intersecting street, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location
of the request is the Southeast corner East Street @ Bilbo Street.

STAFF FINDINGS; The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting
variances in order to construct 4 duplex dwelling units and '1) maintain an existing driveway
encroaching the required 15' bufferyard along the East property line and 2) construct a
driveway less than 150 ft from the nearest intersecting street, within a Neighborhood Zoning
District. Stafs review revealed the property is bordered to the North, East, South by
Residential properties and to the West by commercial property. lf approved the applicant
will be required to construct a 6'wood privacy fence on the East and South property lines.
The property will also be required to meet all the landscape standards outlined in the zoning
ordinance. Staff has a minor conditional use permit under review for the density.



Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda September 8, 2025

vAR 2s-48

OTHER BUSINESS

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting
variances in to 1) to construct a new curb cut into a proposed parking lot less than the
lequired 150ft. from the nearest intersecting street and 2) to reduce required 15'front
bufferyard to 12', within a Mixed Use Zoning District. The proposed property is bordered by
commercial properties to the North, South, and West by commercial properties and to the
East by a multifamily development. Due to access management concerns a curb cut onto
lhles Road is discouraged, therefore both curb cuts are accessing Petite Rue. Staff finds
this variance reasonable and acceptable for passage.
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on all sides by single family residential properties. While the site previously had a church
use, staff can find no evidence of hardship for variances listed, therefore cannot forward a
position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
APPLICANT: BRIOGETEVANS,ARCHITECT
SUBJECT Applicant is requesting to construct a new church facility with the following
Variances (Sec. 24-4-205): 1) to construct a new curb cut into a proposed parking lot less
than the required 150ft. from the nearest intersecting street and 2) to reduce required 15'
front bufferyard to 12', within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 4855
lhles Road.







MARSHALL J. SIMIEN, JR.
MAYOR

CITY OF LAKE CHARLES
326 Pujo St. 7th Floor

Lake Charles, LA 70601
(337) 491-1542 - FAX (337) 491-9187

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Office of Zoning and Land Use

CASE NO.:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION OF REQUEST:

I

Unitedfor Progress and Prosperity

















































MARSHALL J. SIMIEN, JR.
MAYOR

CITY OF LAKE CHARLES
326 Pujo St. 7th Floor

Lake Charles, LA 70601
(337) 491-1542 - FAX (337) 491 -91 87

APPLICANT:

LOCATION OF REQUEST:

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Office of Zoning and Land Use

CASE NO. vAR a5-+A

\vd

Unitedfor Progress and Prosperity

































MARSHALL J. SIMIEN, JR.
JUNYOR

CITY OF LAKE CHARLES
316 Puirr Strrrt o P (). Bor 9{Xl

l.ake Charlcs, 1.,\ 7llh0l{19(lt}
(337).191-15.12 . lA\ (337) {91-9llJ7

I)I.]IIAIT'I'MENT OF
PI-A N N I N(: & DEVEI-OPMENT

r rl I l( I r t[ /r r\l\{,!l A\L) L\l

Case Number: VAR EE-L+3
Applicant: Je-e. B $o.no-
Address : abC)H ke, Strev-'l-

ONE Luke ('hurlc,s









MARSHALL J. STMIEN, 

'R.\INYOR

CITY OF LAKE CHARLES
316 Pui(, Str(lt ' I'(). Ii)\ 9lX)

I.ake Charlcs, l.A 7l)60? l)9(ll)
i337) .191-15.12 . tA\ 13-17) {el-elli7

DET'ARTMENT OF
PT-AN NI NG & DEVELOPMENT'

rtrIl( I (rl 7('\l\(iel {\D U\[

Case Number: VAc. 4-r+Lt
Appl icant: Ka\e C ro.in
Address:

5E eor. East 5,1-

Oit'E Luke ('hurle.s



(r

l
)
I
!
S2

"+

t[bffi

a
I
I

'/-'il-ll.,.iT..;\ /-\ 

-

Ir}I
t

i

I
I

I

i
i
I

I

I

l

i

Ei


































	PREFNL 25-19
	MCU 25-12
	SPC 25-10
	SPC 25-11
	SPC 25-12
	VAR 25-42
	VAR 25-43
	VAR 25-44
	VAR 25-46
	VAR 25-47
	VAR 25-48



